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)
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CPINION

Glendale City Lines, Inc. is engaged in tho operation of an
urban passenger bus service within the City of Glendale, and between
Glendale, Burbank, and adjacent areas. By thils application, as
amended, 1t seeks authority to establish increased fares. Applicant
alleges that higher fares have been made necessary by a continuing
downward trend in passenger traffic and by substantial increases in

employee wage rates and in other costs of operations.
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Public hearing was held before Commissioner Xitchell and
Zxaminer Bryant at Glendale on Auvgust 13, 1951. The matter is ready
for decision.

Applicant's fares are based uwpon three fare zones. It
seeks authorlity to increase the single-zone cash fare from 10 cents
to 15 cents, and the single-zone token fare from 8-3/L cents (4 tokens
for 35 cents) to 12% cents (2 tokens for 25 cents). The multiple-
zone fares are and would continue to pe based upon the addition of
S cents to the single zone fare for each additlonal zone. Applicant
would also increase 1ts school commutation fares. The present and
proposed fares are shown in more detall in the nargin balow.

Thévcompany’s income statements for the past five
calendar years, and for the first six months of 1951, based upon
L

Proposed Proposed
(Original (Amended
Application) Application)

Adult Cash Fares

Vithin one zone 10¢ 10¢ 15¢
Additional zones(each) S¢ 5¢ 5¢
Adult Token Fares

vithin one zone L for 35¢Z(8-3/4g) 2 for 25¢(L23¢)
Additional zones(eack) S¢ 1A

Children's Fares(5 to 12
years of age)

One or more zones 20¢ 104 104
School Tickets(L0 rides)

Within one zone $2.40(6¢) $2.60(63¢) $2.60(6%¢)
Between two zones $3.20(8¢) $3.40(83¢) $3.40(84¢)
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the company records without adjustmen®, are summarized in the

following table:

Table 1
Company Income Statements
: : : : : : 43 O mos.:
Itenm : 196 : 29L7 : 198 ;. I9L9 : 1950 : 1951 :

Operating Revenues $L11,918 365,982 $387,60L $360,976 $329,2L3 $158,528
Operating Expenses
Oﬁgggsigg & Maintenance 302,L03 319,586 315,L60 287,53L 265,847 129,212

Depreciation 32,93 L7,330 22,939 25,651 30,177 15,658
Amort. Chargeable
to Operaticn 2,273 2,297 - - - -
O ronsey Taxes & 0203 2055 jols B8R 2,60 s
censes - ’
Operating Rents ) (5 1) ( ) (52 (36B) (72L)
Total Operating
EJCpenses bB ’9 9 > w 7, 19 > o b > ‘l

Net Operating Revenue 52,9L2 (ZB,178) 19,785 19,871  L,097 (315)
Other Income (Net) 10,728 10.508 16,131 21,299 36,977 5,432

Net Income Before
Federal Income Taxes 67,670 (17,570) 35,916 U1,170 L1,07L 5,118

Federal Income Taxes 30,117 ) 10,000 11,725 11,805 1,300
Net Income 37,553 (13,570) 25,916 29,LL5 29,269 3,818
Operating Ratio (Line 7

divided by line 1)# 87.05¢ 107.70% 9L.90% 9L.50% 98.76%  100.2%

#Calculated by Public Utilities Commission staff.
(Red Figure)

The principal evidence concerning the financial results of
applicant's operations under present and proposed fares was introduced
by tae company's general auditor and by a senior transportavion engin-
oer of the Commission's staff. Both witnesses submitted estimates of
the results of future operations for the l2-month period ending with
August 31, 1952. The auditor forecast that the company would suffer
a substantlal loss if required to operate at present fares, and would
receive a moderate return under the sought fares. The engineer con-
¢luded that the company would receive some profit under either present
or proposed fares. The estimates as submitted by the two witnesses

are summarized for comparative purpose:s in Table 2, which follows:

-3=




TA3LE 2
ZSTILATES FOR YZAR ZNDING AUGTST 31, 1952

Company Auditow
Proposed
fares
(Amended
App.)

Commigesion “nzineoy .2
: Proposed : Proposed
: ZTFares : ZFares :
: (Original :(Amended
Avp.) : App.)

Present
Tares

Present
Jares ¢

8 e 0d S8 s

[*0 09 09 90 on

Itemn

Operatines Revenue:
Passenger

Special Bus 3,600
Advertising 4,000
P.Z. Rwy. Agroement(l) -

Other Operating Revenues__ 1,250

Total Operating Revenues $288,3%0
Operating Expenseg:

Zquipment, iaintenance
and Garage
Trensportation -
Traffic, Solicitation
and Advertising
Insurance and Sefoty
Adminigtrative and
Genoral
Depreclation
Oporating Taxon and
Licensos

$279, 500

$ 69,125
1585, 725

2,000
15,8%0

23, 785
35, 216
28,810
Total Operating Expenses $328,511

Othor Incomo (1) $ 15,520

Other Expenses (2) $ 1,500

$333,130
3, 600
4,000

——i
$341,980

$ 69,125
155, 725

2,000
18,405

25,470
35,216

27, 713
$324, 654
$ 15,520
$ 1,500

$290,430
3,635
4,500

15, 520
—20200

$_>316. 375

$ 66,260
158,080

2,090
14, 335

20,920
. 16,640

—22.200
$304, 235

$299, 710
3,635

4, 500

15, 520
—L.890

$325, 255

$ 66,260
158,080

2,090
14, 335

20,920
16,640

—22.910
$304, 235

$345, 705
3,635

4, 500

15, 520
—22290

$371,650

$ 66,260
158,080

2,090
14, 335

20,920
16,640

—22. 90
$304, 235

Yot 3efore Income Tax
Income Tax -
Yot After Income Tax
Rate Jaso (3)
Rate of Return:

Beforo Incomo Tax
Aftor Incomo Tax

(3)
(3)

Operating Ratio:
3efore Income Tax (4)
After Income Rax (4)

108.1%
108.1%

= ation of Table 23

(£ 26,241)

(£.26,140)

$ 21,345

$ 5,3%

$ 16,009
(3)

93.6%
95.1%

96.2%
97.2%

$21,020
$ 5,885
$ 15,135
$ 96,595

2..8%
15.7%

93.5%
95.4%

$ 67,415
$ 4,610
$ 32,805
$ 96,595

65.8
34-

81.9%
91.2%

(1) $15,520 aceruing from Pacific Ilectric Railway Company was treated by company
auditer as Mother income” and by Commission engincer as Moperating revenue.”

(2) "Other oxponso" of $1500 covers a supplementary charge for public liadility
and proporty damage insuranco.

(3) Applicont did not subdmit rate base data.

(4) Omerating ratios as submitted dy the company auditor have beon recdlculated

for purposes of comparison by including the $15,520 (sce (1) above) with

operating revenues. The operating =atics as subnmitted by the compary zuditor

were rospoctively 113.9% and 97.9% bofore incomo taxes and 113.9% and 95.5%

after income taxes.

) - Indicates loss. i
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Three other witnesses, all of whom testified concerning
schedules and serviée matiers, were the superintendent of tbanspor—
tation of applicant's management company, & assoclate engineer of
the Commission's staff, and an individual rider of the busés. In
addition a representative of Pacific Zlectric Railway Company
testified that his company will seck from the Commission authority
to increase jolnt fares in the Glondale area consistent with those
which may be establisned by Glendale City Lines, Inc.2

The principal evidence on service matters related to
operating economies which could be made by curtailing schedules.

Tho assoclate engineer submitted an exhibit deseribing the company's
operaﬁions and developing, smong other things, information concerning
passenger load factors at maximum load points by hourly periods. It
was his conclusion that substantial savings could be effected by
curtailment of schedules, particularly in the evenings and on Satur-
days and Sundsys. The superintendent of transportation agreed with
the conclusions from the standpoint of engineering, dbut @eclared that
serlous Questions of public pollicy are involved in any consideration
of drastlc service reductions such as those indicated by the engineer.
He sald that the company's management had long considered the
possibility of eliminating nonproductive schedules, dbut had concluded
not to propose such severe measures except as & last resort. He
agserted that I1f drastic reductions in service are te be considered

as an alternative to fare increases, the company should not bear the

entire responsibility for the service curtailments but the respongi-

bility should be shared by the Commission and the local authorities,

2

Certain joint fares are maintained by applicant and Pacific Electric.
Only the local fares of Glendale City Lines, Inc. are involved in the
present proceeding.
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A representative of the City of Glendale participated in
examination of the several witnesses and assisted otherwise in
developing the record. He explained that the Glendale City Council
had studied the present application, had expressed the hope that the
Commission might find fares lower than those sought in the amended
application to be sufficient, and had concluded to take no position
concerning the possibility of service curtailments. The Board of
Public Utilities and Transportation of the City of Los Angeles was
represented at the hearing as an interested party.

This Commission recognizes that urban transit lines may
have within their operating systems some schedules which are
operated without profit, or even at some loss, but which, neverthe-
less, must be continued in order that residents of the community ﬁay
not be deprived wholly of essential transportation. It is a re-
sponsibility of the operators of public transit lines to effect
economies by making reasonable and necessary schedule changes. In
doing so, however, they must avoid curtailments which would be.
tantamount in effect to the unnecessary removal of esseantial public
services to which the properties are in fact dedicated. Residents
of Glendale and adjacent communities are entitled to, and must
have, adequate public¢ transportation. Unguestionably, reasonable
fare increases are preferable in the public interest to the dis-
continuance of scrvices required by public necessity. The scvere
curtailment of service in the Glendale area cannot be seriously
considered at this time as an acceptable altermative to the adjust-
ment of fares.

It is primarily upon the estimates of record hereinbefore
summarized in Table 2 that the Commission must rely for its deter-
mination of applicant's revenue needs. There are a number of differ-

ences in the estimates, but four items are of particular consequence.

b
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One of these 1s the matter of operating revenues; the other three
are expense items for vehicle depreclation, management fees, and
insurance premiums.

The estimstes of pascenger revenues are dependent largely
upon the forecast of passenger volume. Gleadale City Lines, Inc.,
in common with most other urban transportation systems, has experi-
encod a downward trend Iin riders for the past seversal years. The
witnesses were in agreement that the decline will continue during the
coming year, dbut differed in their opinions concerning its probable
exteﬁt. The compeny witness concluded that, at present fares,

3,;75,803 pagssengers would be carried durling the coming year; the

staff engineer used an estimate of 3,307,525 passengers. The company

estimate was based upon the number of passengers by classes of fare
carried during the calendar year 1950, from which was taken %he
percentage of decline by classes of fare experienced during the first
slx months of 1951, as compared with the first six months of 1950.
This was then further reduced by one-half of the percent of decline
experienced during the six months of 1951, as compared with 1950, to
allow for the future downward trend in riding. The staff estimate
was & judgment rigure based upon conslderation and analysis of the
trends since 1947, with particular weight being given to the more
rocent months. Concerning the proposed fares, the withesses assumed’
spproximately the same percentage of token usaje, and used an
ldenticeal formula for estimating the further diminution of traffic
which would result from Iincreased fares.

The determination of passenger volume during the rate year

is primarily a matter of judgment in which the future i3z forecast
vpon the basis of past experience and wpon sppraisal of Indications
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for the future. It sppears that the mathematical method used by the
company witness may have & tendency %o exaggerate the amount of
decline. TUpon consideration of the two estimates, and of the other
evidence of record, it is concluded that the engineer’s forecast of
passenger volume for the 12 months ending with August, 1952, is
roasonable and may properly be used as the bYasis of our revenue
ostimates herein.

Mmother substantlal difference in the revenue estimates
sppears in an item of §5,520 which was treated by applicant's
audltor as "other income" and by the staff engineer as "operating

revenue". This amount accrues from Pacific Electric Railway

Company under an agreement which provides in part that Pacific

Electric will transport all local passengers on Brand Boulevsard,
within the City of Glendale, and will pay Glendale City Lines, Inc.,
22% percent of the gross revenue derived therefrom. The difference
in treatment by the two witnesses is not of basic importance in
the present proceeding, inasmuch as applicant's auditor agreed that
the ltem should be considered in determining the company's revenuo .
needs. The item In question was reviewed in a 19L7 proceeding, at
which time the Commission sald: "A review of the record with ro-
spect to this item clearly justifies the conclusion that the revenue
recelved by spplicant under this arrangement is operating income and
should be so treated." (Decision No. LOB9O of November 4, 1947, in
Mpplication No. 28583, 47 Cal. P.U.C., 529.)

Turning to the matter of expenses, the largest difference
in the two estimates is found in connectlion with the depreciation of
vehicles. The company operates 24 buses, 2ll of which it is deproci-

ating upon the basls of an 8_year life., The Commission engineer was
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of the opinion that a longer service life would be realized. For
the purpose of his expense estimate he adjusted the depreciation
charges to & l0-yoar service life, using as the basis for his calcu-
lations applicant's prosent book values of the vehicles. By their
soparate mothods the company auditor developed a total depreciation
oxpense of 35,216 for the rate yoar, and the Commission witness
doveloped an amount of $L6,640, resulting in a difference in the

two depreciation cstimates of $18,578.

The evidence is convinecing that the l0-year depreciation
life as recommended by the Commission engineer is reasonable. Most
of the vehlcles in question are now nearly seven years old, and the
Company ‘has no immediate plans for their sarly replacement.3 Tho
record shows that the vehicles are well maintained and entirely
suitable for the service in which they are used. The managemont
company (Pacific City Lines, Inc.) uses 10 years as the basis for
depreciation of similar vehicles placed in service after January 1,
1946. For the purpese of determining applicant's futufe revenue
needs, the englneer's depreciation method will be used.

With reference to management expense, it appears that

Glendale Clty Lines, Inc. has no administrative stall of 1its own

))ﬂ% e o
C@, ut instead pays £ewe-percent of its monthly gross revenue to

Pacific City Lines, Inc., an affiliated corporation, for complate
executlive management, supervision, accounting, construction,
enginsering, financlal, leasing, purchasing, safety, and such other

services as are required in the conduct of spplicant's business.

Twenty of the vehicles were first placed in service in Decembder,
1oLk, and four in July, 19LS.
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The company witness estimated this item as $li,4l5 under present fares,
and %17,100 under proposed fares. The staff engineer used an amount
of %l1,525 under oither fare basis, this being primarily a judgrment
figure which he believed to be reasonabdble.

Under the percentage basls of determining the charge for
management, the management expense is related directly to the gross
revenues and would of course iIncrease proportionately to the extent
that higher fares return greater revenue. No necessary relationship
is spparent between the amounts thuc determined and the actual value
of the management services. #pplicant did not undertake to show the
conslderations underlying the percentage basis nor the actual costs
incurred by the management campany in providing the various manage-
ment sorvicos. Upon this record 1t is coancluded, for the purpose of
determining applicant's revenue needs, that the percentage basis -
should not be accepted, and that the management expense a&s estimated
by the Cormission engineer 1s reasonable and snould be allowed.

Insuramcoe expense 1s another item requiring discussion.
Glondale City Lines, Inc. buys public liability and property damage
insurance from Translt Casualty Company, a corporate affiliate. The
premiums are based wpon a percentago of the gross revenues, but provi-
sion is made for retroactive adjuctment in accordance with applicant's
experience. The company witness dotermined insurance expenss in
accordance with the premium sgreement for the future rate year,

Jh

In several other proceedings the Commission has based fares upon
expense estimates which disallowed the percentage basls of deternine
ing management fees. Sec Sacramento City Lines, Decision No. 43552
of November 22, 1949, in ASplication No. 30LL2; Sacramento City Lines,
Decision No. L5196 of Decembor 27, 1950, in Application No. JiL3L; and

San Jose City Lines, Ine., Decision No. L5822 of #pril 24, 1951, iIn
Aoplication No. 310l.L.
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disregarding the possibility of subsequent adjustments. The Commis-
sion engineer based his estimate primarily upon consideration of the
company's net average cost for the past several years. In view of
substantial retroactive adjustments in the past, the premium agree-
ment alone does not provide a realistlic basis for determining the
real insurance cost, The engineer's estimate will be adopted.

A rate base of $06,595 was developed by the Commission

enginocer, of which $92,553 reprecented the average depreciated

book cost of revenue equipment and structures, 15,131 represented
book value of land and land rights, and the remainder covered
materials, suppllies and franchisoes. He stated that the rate base of
Glendale City Lines, Inc. is lower than would normally be expected
for such an operation. It 1s subnormmal, he said, because the
vericles have been deproeciated by the company to 17 percent of

their original cost.

Applicant dlid not undertake to develop any estimates of
its rate base. The auditor stated that the compeny is "asking for
an operating ratio”. He expressed the opinion that for a company
o maintain a gsound financisal condition it should have approximately
a 93 percent operating ratio after income taxes, or about 88 percent
before taxes. These ratios, ke said, reflect "pretty much the
opinion of the industry.” He conceded that they would give to the
applicant, after taxes, a rate of return in excess of 20 percent,
"wecause Glendale City Lines, Inc. does not have much of a rate base."

Operating ratios and rate dases are both valuable Indexes
of earnings.' Determination of what constitutes 2 reascondble profit
is primarily a matter of judgment to be reached after consideration

of all pertinent factors. Erroneous conclugions may follow from
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rellance upon any single formula. In rate proceedings the applicants

should develop &3 much information as practicable relative to their

earning requirements, Rate base data ghowld not be wivhheld or v

e
excluded.

Based upon the conclusions hereinbefore set forth, and
edopting the engineer's rate base, the estimated operating results
Tor the yoar ending with August 31, 1952, under present fares,
proposed fares, and cortain alternate fares, would be as indieated

in the following table:

Table 3
Sstimated Operating Results, Modified

Proposed Fares
( fmended
Present Fares JApplication) Alternate Fares

Revenues $ 316,375 $ 371,650 § 324,340
Expenses- 304,235 %OQ.2§§ 304,235

Net Before Inconme

Income Taxes

Net Aftor Income
Taxes $  8,7L0 $ 32,805 $ 1,476

Rate Base & 96,59 $ 96,595 $ 96,59
Ratg ¢l Return : 9.1%5 3&.%% 15.0%5

Operating Ratio

Before Income Taxes -  96.2% 81.9% 93.8%
After Income Taxes  97.2% 9L.2% 95.5%

Taxes $ 12,140 $ 67,l18 $ 20,105
3,160 610 Y "5620

The alternate fares referred to in the table are those
proposed by applicant In its original gpplication, prior to amendment,
but wlthout increasé in the school fares. Under this schedule the
company would retain I1ts basic lO0-cent fare, with the S5-cent increment
for additional zones, dut would discontinue the zale and use of

tokens.
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The present fares would provide an estimated net reveauo

of 8,740 after provision for income taxes. Upon the engineer's

rate base this amount would represent an annual roturn of about

9 percent. Such a rate of return would by no means bYe deficlent if
measured by a normal rate base, but may be considered narginal in

the present casc where the operating proportles are largely depre-
clatod and where the resulting operating ratios approximate 96 percent
before income taxes and 97 percent alfter taxes. Considering the many
wncertainties in the forecasts for the future rate year, the Commissian
is porsuaded that some increase in revenues is necessary in order

that the continuance of adequate public transportation services may

be assured.

The evidence 1z clear that the fares as sought by the
company in its amended spplication would roturn excessive revenues.
The alternate fares would provide an estimated 7,965 in additional
revenues. As shown in Table 3, the resulting profit margin to the
company, after payment of income taxes, would provide an estimated

rate of return of 15 percent upon the depreciated rate base. The
operating ratlios would be about 9L percent before income taxe; snd
95.5 percent after income taxes.

Upon consideration of all of the evidence of record, the
Commission concludes, and finds as & fact, that the cancellation of .
applicant’s token fare Ls justified. It is expected that the addi-
tional revenues resuiting from this fare ineroase will enable
Glendale City Lines, Inc. to continue existing services and schedules
without material change.
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Fublic hearing having been held in the above-entitled pro-

coeding, the eovidence having been fully considered, and good cause

gppearing,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Glendale City Lines, Inc. be and
it 13 heredby authorized te cancel, on not less than ten (10) days?
notice to the Commission and to the public, its present token fare
of four (L) tokens for thirty-five cents.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, wpon cancellation of the
token fare, the ssle and accoptance of tokens skall be discontinued.
For a perlod of ten days thereafter, bus operators of Glendale City
Lines, Inc., shall redeam, for cash, tokens presented to then in
numbers not exceeding 2L. The compary shall redeem for cash all
tokens prosented at 1ts offlice on or before December 31, 1951.

Tokons proesonted other than in multiples of four shell be rodeecmed at
the following valueas:

One token - 8 conts

Two tokens - 17 cents

Inree tokens - 26 cents

IT IS EZREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
Application No. 32325, as amended, be end it is hereby denied.

IT IS E=REBY FURTHER ORDERZD that, in addition to the
custorary filing and posting of tariffs, spplicant shall give not
loss then ton (10) days’! notice to the public by posting in its buses v~

e i
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a printed explanation of the new fares, cash value of tokens, and
redemption procedures. .

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire ninety (90) days after the effective date of
this order.

Ihis order shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hereof. .

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _ o2& 3[:, day of
August, 1991.

_/ e -
://Fz yY 2 7% -
e
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Commissioners

Cozmissloner... Barold 2. Euls - boing

nocesaarily adbseat, aid not participato
iz tho disposlition of this proceoding,

Comniss? 0nom. ..t MITCHELL y befng

recessarily absent, Aid not participate
iz the disposition of thla proceeding.




